

18-894
No. 18-

FILED
JAN 10 2019

CLERK OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD MCNEAL AND MICHELLE MCNEAL,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION AND NORTHERN EDGE NAVAJO CASINO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL B. BROWDE
DAVID J. STOUT
1117 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 277-0080
browde@law.unm.edu
stout@law.unm.edu

LINDA J.R. RIOS
Counsel of Record
RIOS LAW FIRM
2201 San Mateo Blvd. NE
Ste. 3
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 232-2298
Linda.rios@lrioslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 10, 2019

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The State Court Action.....	2
C. The Federal Court Action.....	3
D. The Appeal	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
A. Summary of Reasons	5
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION VIOLATES THE SETTLED MODERN JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT THAT FOSTERS INHERENT TRIBAL SOVEREIGN POWER AND ALLOWS TRIBES TO PURSUE THEIR OWN INTERESTS IN CONTRACT NEGOTIA- TIONS	6
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WHOLLY IGNORES AND IS CON- TRARY TO THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF IGRA.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION BY THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT	13
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: ORDER, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (Sept. 10, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (July 24, 2018) [also located at <i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)]	2a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, New Mexico District Court (Aug. 3, 2016)	43a
APPENDIX D: INDIAN GAMING COMPACT, New Mexico/Navajo Nation (Nov. 6, 2003)	88a
APPENDIX E: 25 U.S.C. § 2710	95a
APPENDIX F: INDIAN GAMING REGULATORY ACT, Excerpted House Debate, 134 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1988)	110a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G: REGULATING OF GAM- ING ON INDIAN LANDS, Excepted Senate Debate, 134 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 15, 1988)	111a
APPENDIX H: S. Rep. No. 100-446 - 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 3, 1988).....	117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo,</i> 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269, 154 P.3d 644 (2007)	2, 3, 13
<i>Kennerly v. District Court,</i> 400 U.S. 423 (1971).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manu- facturing Technologies, Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley,</i> 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Wheeler v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1363	1
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 – 2721.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)	5
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	5
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450 to 450e-3 (transferred to 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-5310).....	7
Navajo Nation Sovereign Immunity Act, 1 N.N.C. § 553 et seq.	3
Tribal Self-Governance Act of 1994, 25 U.S.C. §§ 458aa to 458hh (transferred to 25 U.S.C. §§ 5361-5368).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s, Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012).....	6, 7
Office of Indian Gaming, Indian Gaming Compacts: List of Tribal-State Gaming Compacts, U.S. Dept. of Interior, <a href="https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/oig/gaming-com
pacts">https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/oig/gaming-com pacts (last visited January 3, 2019)	13
